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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	APPROVAL

	

	Development Description:
	Demolition of existing rear conservatory and construction of single storey extensions to front, side and rear, alterations to front garden. 

	Site Address/Location:
	7 Timbrills Avenue, Sabden, BB7 9HF

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comment received. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	Highways comment received 23/03/2022 – No Objections subject to Conditions. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	One letter of representation has been received in relation to this application. The points have been summarised below:

· Reduced light received by the neighbouring property.



	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 - Development Strategy 
Key Statement DS2 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN2 - Landscape
Key Statement EN5 – Heritage Assets
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations 
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations 
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility
Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Sabden Conservation Area Appraisal


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2001/0673:
Erection of Conservatory to rear. (Approved)


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached bungalow property located in the North of Sabden. The property is situated amongst nine other bungalows in a quiet residential area just off Clitheroe Road. The dwelling is comprised of red brick and render to the elevations, interlocking concrete roof tiles and UPVC doors and windows. The proposal lies within both the Sabden Conservation Area and the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the demolition of an existing conservatory and the construction of a single storey wrap around extension extending off the North-West and North-East facing gables. It will project approximately 2.3m from the North-Western elevation and will span approximately 6m along the North-Eastern elevation, protruding roughly 2.3m at the rear. A small extension will also be included to the front elevation of the property, measuring around 3.6m by 2m respectively. The development will feature a pitched roof design, measuring approximately 4.3m to the ridge height, and will fall to around 2.7m to the eaves from ground level. Aluminium windows will be included to the front elevation extension on the property, with one window situated on the South-East facing elevation, and sets of Bi-Folding doors to the rear. The extension will consist of render walls, interlocking concrete roof tiles and grey powder coated aluminium framed windows. 

Consent is also sought for alterations to the front garden, including the construction of a terraced area to the front of the property, with steps leading down to the South-East facing elevation of the dwelling. An area underneath the terrace will provide space for the installation of an air source heat pump for the application property. 


	Principle of development:

The proposal is a domestic extension to a dwelling and is acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations.

The proposal site is situated within the Sabden Conservation Area therefore consideration will be given towards the effect of the proposal on the historic character of the surrounding area. 

The proposal site is also situated within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty therefore additional consideration will be given towards the effect of the proposal on the visual character of the surrounding landscape.


	Residential Amenity:

The proposed single storey extension will not include any new windows on the North-West facing elevation apart from the installation of two Velux skylights. The development will likely result in overshadowing to the North of the application property and as such will affect the neighbouring dwelling of No.9 Timbrills Avenue. However, as the windows likely to be affected by overshadowing are inhabitable windows, this will not warrant a refusal as a result. 

The small extension to the front elevation will feature the implementation of new windows on the South-Western facing elevations, and the South-Eastern facing elevation towards the neighbouring property of No.5 Timbrills Avenue. The windows facing onto the highway will be replacing an existing window situated to the right of the door and as such will not provide any new opportunities for overlooking or loss of privacy on surrounding houses. The proposed terrace on the front elevation will provide outlook to the front door of the neighbouring property known as No.5 Timbrills Avenue. However as there are no habitable windows affected, this will be considered acceptable. 

The Bi-Folding doors to the rear of the property facing in a North-Easterly direction will outlook towards No.8 Homeacre Avenue however the hedge boundary and separation distances means that the development will not impact on residential amenity by means of overlooking, loss of light or loss of privacy as a result. 


	Visual Amenity:

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 states that “development should be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature”. Furthermore, emphasis is placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings.  

As the application site lies within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, consideration must be given to the effect of the proposal on the surrounding natural landscape. Key Statement EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that: ‘‘The Council will expect development to be in keeping with the character of the landscape, reflecting local distinctiveness, vernacular style, scale, style, features and building materials.’

The proposed side and rear extension will feature a pitched roof design, having a floorplan measurement of approximately 36m², with a maximum ridge height of around 4.3m, and the eaves falling to a measurement of roughly 2.7m from ground level. The small extension to the front elevation will be positioned from the existing garage building line, with the eaves matching the existing height on the application property. The alterations to the roofline will mean the proposal will be visible from the public highway of Timbrills Avenue, however the development outlined above would not be considered to be overly dominant or obtrusive in its design. As such, the development proposed would not be considered to affect visual amenity in relation to the application property or surrounding area. 

The materials chosen are modern in design but would not be considered inappropriate with regard to the surrounding street scene and for that reason are considered to be in accordance with Key Statement EN2 in as much that the proposal would not detract from or have any undue impact upon the character of the surrounding AONB landscape.


	Heritage:

With reference to making decisions on applications for development in a Conservation Areas, Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that:

“...special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.”

The Sabden Conservation Area Appraisal (2006) states that its primary purpose is to record, analyse, preserve and enhance the various features which give the Sabden Conservation Area its special architectural and historic interest. It identifies the ‘continuing loss of original architectural details and use of inappropriate modern materials or details’ as being the primary threat to the Conservation Area.

With specific regard to external alterations, the Sabden Conservation Area Management Guidance (2006) stipulates that ‘alterations or repairs to external elevations should respect historic fabric and match it in materials, texture, quality and colour.’

Plans of the proposed elevations show that the property is to be finished with a cement render to match the existing property and will feature interlocking concrete roof tiles in order to sufficiently integrate effectively to the main dwelling. The property will include the installation of aluminium powdered windows which would not match the existing materials found on the building and is usually considered to have a negative impact on a Conservation Area. However, when examined to the surrounding street scene, the use of aluminium windows would not be considered an incongruent feature and would therefore be considered acceptable for the immediate area. Furthermore, none of the properties on Timbrills Avenue are identified as being Buildings of Townscape Merit in the Sabden Conservation Area Map.  As such, it is not considered that the proposal will have any detrimental impacts on the aesthetic character of the Sabden Conservation Area. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

A bat survey was completed on 18/01/2022, concluding that the lack of evidence found indicates that the building is considered to have a negligible habitat value for supporting roosting bats and lack of roosting features present. As such, it is considered unlikely that bats will be disturbed as a result of this proposal. 


	Highways:

Lancashire County Council Highways have reviewed the proposal and have made the following comments. No Objections have been raised with regard to the development, as despite the loss of the garage, the site has sufficient parking facilities to accommodate two cars within the residential curtilage. A condition is to be attached for the parking areas to be constructed of a bound porous material to prevent loose materials on the adjacent highway. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

It is not considered that the proposal would have any undue impact upon the aesthetic character of the Sabden Conservation Area, surrounding AONB landscape or raise any concerns in relation to residential amenity. 

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning permission be granted.
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